— This is one of the ways that the scribes in the OT validated their copying of the original

OT manuscripts
- “...a” - the article “a” is absent in the Greek text, however the reader may supply it

legitimately here; however, it seems best not to do so
- "...man" - anthrōpos, human being (male)

- “...six hundred and sixty-six” - 666; six in Scripture is clearly the number of man; seven is
the number of completeness, six being one short

— The reason why the consequences for taking the mark of the beast is so severe is that it
is a conscious decision to reject Jesus Christ and follow the Antichrist